31 March 2014 together with the most recent three year business plan and extrapolates cash flows for future years based on an average
estimated new business growth rate of 4% (2012 – 4%). In addition, revenue is also forecast to grow from the impact of sales of initial
licenses driving increased annual fees in future periods. In total, the revenue growth in periods beyond the period covered by the business
plan is 7%. The long‑term average growth rate is based on typical growth rates for companies with strong software and technology
services that are exposed to high growth sectors (such as Oil & Gas and Power) and high growth economies such as Asia Pacific,
India and Latin America.

Future cash flows are discounted in line with the weighted average cost of capital of approximately 12% pre‑tax (2012 – 12%).

Headroom for goodwill based on current forecasts is £32 million. Sensitivity levels on these calculations indicate that impairment
would need to be considered if:

BB instead of 12%, a discount rate of 18.5% or higher had been used; or

BB instead of 4%, a long‑term new business growth rate of 1% or lower had been used.

17 Intangible assets
   Purchased
 Developed Customer Other software
 technology  relationships software rights Total
 £000 £000  £000  £000 £000

Cost
At 1 April 2011 20,298 11,132 1,401 6,208 39,039
Additions — — 38 545 583
Acquisitions 2,433 855 — — 3,288
Disposals — — (8) — (8)
Exchange adjustment (568) (482) (9) (2) (1,061)

At 31 March 2012 22,163 11,505 1,422 6,751 41,841
Additions — — 709 632 1,341
Acquisitions 8,059 438 20 — 8,517
Disposals — — (46) — (46)
Exchange adjustment 963 583 10 — 1,556

At 31 March 2013 31,185 12,526 2,115 7,383 53,209

Amortisation
At 1 April 2011 11,251 3,076 1,282 4,734 20,343
Charge for the year 2,249 722 83 397 3,451
Disposals — — (8) — (8)
Exchange adjustment (387) (144) (14) (5) (550)

At 31 March 2012 13,113 3,654 1,343 5,126 23,236
Charge for the year 2,890 818 76 238 4,022
Disposals — — (46) — (46)
Exchange adjustment 687 258 11 — 956

At 31 March 2013 16,690 4,730 1,384 5,364 28,168

Net book value
At 31 March 2011 9,047 8,056 119 1,474 18,696

At 31 March 2012 9,050 7,851 79 1,625 18,605

At 31 March 2013 14,495 7,796 731 2,019 25,041

For the purposes of the adjusted earnings per share calculation (note 14), intangible asset amortisation excludes the charge relating to
other software of £76,000 (2012 – £83,000).

Annual report 2013 | AVEVA Group plc 71

FINANCIALSGOVERNANCEBUSINESS REVIEWOVERVIEW

Financial statements

17 Intangible assets continued

Developed technology

Developed technology includes the Bocad technology acquired in 2012/13, the MARS technology which was acquired as part of the
acquisition of Logimatic Software A/S in 2010/11, the ADB technology that was also acquired in 2010/11 and the LFM software acquired
in 2011/12. All amortisation is calculated using the straight‑line method over periods between five and twelve years.

Customer relationships

The customer relationships intangible asset includes those relationships acquired as part of the acquisition of Bocad in 2012/13,